

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE PENN WEST PETROLEUM LTD.
SECURITIES LITIGATION**

No. 14-cv-6046-JGK

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
WILLIAM E. ANDREW'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Douglas W. Henkin
Seth T. Taube
Joyce Young
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112
(212) 408-2500
(212) 408-2501 - facsimile
douglas.henkin@bakerbotts.com
seth.taube@bakerbotts.com
joyce.young@bakerbotts.com

John B. Lawrence (*admitted pro hac vice*)
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500
(214) 953-6503 - facsimile
john.lawrence@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Defendant William E. Andrew

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT IDENTIFY ANY FALSE STATEMENT OR ACTIONABLE OMISSION ATTRIBUTABLE TO MR. ANDREW1

 A. Plaintiffs do not dispute that Mr. Andrew’s statements on earnings calls were true and have not pleaded any omission by Mr. Andrew1

 B. Mr. Andrew is not liable for statements made by others on investor calls2

 C. Plaintiffs are required to allege subjective falsity with respect to Mr. Andrew’s Sarbanes-Oxley certifications.....3

 II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PLEAD SCIENTER AS TO MR. ANDREW.....5

 A. Plaintiffs must “specifically identify” what information contrary to his public statements Mr. Andrew was or should have been aware of.....6

 B. The Court must weigh the competing inferences, and the most compelling inference is that Mr. Andrew did not possess scienter9

 C. Plaintiffs do not allege motive or opportunity11

 III. THE SECTION 20(A) CLAIM AGAINST MR. ANDREW FAILS.....12

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Roseville Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3
<i>Dobina v. Weatherford Int'l Ltd.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8, 7
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Fadem v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 157 F. App'x 398 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Puda Coal Sec. Litig.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 261, 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3
<i>In re PXRE Grp., Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Condra v. PXRE Grp. Ltd.</i> , 357 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Salomon Analyst AT&T Litig.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>In re Salomon Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11

In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.,
551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11

In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 13 CIV. 8846 LGS, 2014 WL 7176187 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2014).....10

Janus Cap. Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....3

Nakkhumpkun v. Taylor,
782 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. Apr. 7, 2015).....4

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....7, 10

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Ind. Pension Fund,
135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....2, 3, 4, 5

*Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension–Annuity Trust Fund v. Arbitron
Inc.*,
741 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....12

Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Orthofix Int’l N.V.,
No. 13 CV. 5696 JGK, 2015 WL 981518 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2015)7, 10

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....1

Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley,
598 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2015)2

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Cap.,
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....8

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....9

W. Va. Inv. Mgmt. Bd. v. Doral Fin. Corp.,
344 F. App’x 717 (2d Cir. 2009)9
